## VILLAGE of FAIRGROVE

5005 W. Center • PO Box 227 Fairgrove, MI 48733 Phone (989) 693- 6572 www.fairgrovevillage.org

## RESOLUTION 2019-012 Village of Fairgrove

Council person Stevens offered the following Resolution and Nelson moved for its adoption.

WHEREAS, traffic on M-138 from Main to Kirk Rd. has steadily increased over the past years due to the development and growth of Village of Fairgrove, and

WHEREAS, this development has increased the number of access points to the state trunkline resulting in an increase in traffic congestion and the volume of turning traffic along the corridor, and

WHEREAS, it has become increasingly difficult for residents to negotiate lefthand turns, or move into and out of the flow of traffic safely due to the increased volume of traffic,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Village of Fairgrove Council is formally requesting the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) conduct a speed study on M-138 from Main St. to Kirk Rd. It is understood MDOT in cooperation with the Michigan State Police (MSP) will use engineering data gathered in the speed study to make a decision which could raise, lower, or maintain the current speed limit. It is further understood Village of Fairgrove will abide by the decision made by MDOT and MSP as a result of this speed study.

That this resolution be considered for approval.

Yeas: Nelson/ Stevens/ Phelps/ Childs

Nays: None

Absent: McIntosh



State of Michigan, County of Tuscola, Village of F	airgrove
RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED	DATED: 11/04/2019
	Carl Childs, Village President
	o hereby certify that "Resolution 2019-012 MDOT Speed ting of the Village of Fairgrove held on 11/04/2019.
	Cristi L. Smith, Village Clerk